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RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2263 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 21.03.2023


Subsidy to farmers and fertilizer manufacturing companies

2263  SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI:

DR. FAUZIA KHAN:

SHRI ELAMARAM KAREEM:


Will the Minister of Chemicals and Fertilizers be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the subsidy being provided to the farmers and the fertilizers manufacturing companies in the public and private sectors for the various fertilizers during the last five years and current years, company-wise:

(b) whether these subsidies helped farmers to increase their income;
(c)   if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and
(d) whether Government proposes to stop the fertilizer subsidies to farmers, and if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

(SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA)

(a):   Under the ‘DBT in fertilizers’ system, 100% subsidy on various fertilizer grades

is released to the fertilizer companies on actual sales to the beneficiaries through

PoS devices installed at each retail shop. Subsidized Fertilizer is sold on ‘no denial basis’. The details of subsidy disbursed on fertilizers for five years and current year

is annexed.

 (b) & (c):   With regard to urea fertilizer, urea is provided to the farmers at a statutorily
notified Maximum Retail Price (MRP). The MRP of 45 kg bag of urea is Rs.242 per bag (exclusive of charges towards neem coating and taxes as applicable). The difference between the delivered cost of urea at farm gate and net market realization by the urea units is given as subsidy to the urea manufacturer/importer by the Government of India. Accordingly, all farmers are being supplied urea at subsidized rates.

In respect of P&K Fertilizers, the Government has implemented Nutrient
Based Subsidy Policy w.e.f. 1.4.2010 for Phosphatic and Potassic (P&K) Fertilizers.
Under the policy, a fixed amount of subsidy, decided on annual basis, is provided on subsidised P&K fertilizers depending on their nutrient content. Under this policy, MRP is fixed by fertilizer companies as per market dynamics at reasonable level which is monitored by the Government.

Accordingly, any farmer who is buying these fertilizers is getting benefits of subsidy which reduces the cost of import.

(d): No Sir. There is no such proposal at present.

********
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Annexure-I

Company-wise Subsidy released for last five year and current year

(Rs. in Crores)

S.
No.

Company Name
Sector-
Type

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

2022-23
(as on

15.03.20
23)

1
Brahmaputra Valley
Fertilizer Corporation
Limited

Public 166.81 298.13 158.60 320.36 35.61 379.89

2
The Fertilizers and
Chemicals Travancore
Limited

Public 564.94 368.43 839.91 1289.89 1330.64 3070.82

3
Madras Fertilizers
Limited

Public 663.88 1291.63 957.30 1015.51 1249.60 3610.99

4
National Fertilizers
Limited

Public 3114.99 5284.05 5899.61 9590.27 9546.20 21090.61

5
Rashtriya Chemicals
and Fertilizers Limited

Public 1673.98 4899.94 4862.59 6215.09 5616.65 14150.11

6
Indian Farmers
Fertilizers Cooperative
Limited

Co-Op. 6286.20 8106.56 11239.75 18980.60 21079.63 39153.78

7
Krishak Bharti
Cooperative Limited

Co-Op. 2104.04 2859.72 4587.53 6103.36 7238.32 16179.14

8
M/S AARTI
FERTILIZERS(A DIV
OF AARTI INDS LTD)

Pvt. 0.00 11.50 13.53 22.48 54.79 42.59

9
Adheeshaa
Phosphates

Pvt. 11.17 10.60 23.23 19.38 64.43 54.53

10
Asian Feritlizers
Limited

Pvt. 0.00 5.48 6.92 9.29 25.97 19.61

11
Agri Green Fertilizers &
Chemicals (P) Ltd.

Pvt. 1.06 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Agro Phos (India) Ltd. Pvt. 2.13 0.00 0.00 12.38 10.26 17.40

13
Agro Phos (India) Ltd
Meghnagar

Pvt. 7.65 9.22 15.31 15.95 44.34 37.13

14
Arawali Phosphates
Limited

Pvt. 0.70 1.81 5.89 5.23 1.74 5.81

15
Arihant Fertilizer &
Chemicals India Ltd.

Pvt. 7.98 16.17 15.36 17.73 37.61 31.23

16
Balaji Phosphates
Private Limited

Pvt. 14.13 12.64 17.11 21.01 48.36 49.63

17
Basant Agro-Tech
(India) Limited,Akola

Pvt. 16.43 21.13 22.50 31.47 74.83 49.37

18
Basant Agro Tech ( I )
Ltd, Jalgaon

Pvt. 8.05 11.21 9.95 11.27 30.60 23.12

19
Basant Agro Tech(I)
Ltd. , Neemuch

Pvt. 4.43 9.78 6.31 13.17 30.27 19.99

20
BEC Fertilizers
(Bilaspur Unit)

Pvt. 30.51 33.43 44.87 43.50 82.69 33.53

21
R V Global Pvt
Ltd(former BECL
Jhagadia)

Pvt. 20.17 10.69 16.22 19.87 67.85 51.50

22
BEC Fertilizer (Pulgaon
Unit)

Pvt. 0.34 0.35 4.05 6.32 7.00 7.30

23
Bhaskar Fertilizers (P)
Ltd

Pvt. 0.00 2.12 0.14 0.72 3.15 2.25

24
Bharat Agri Fert &
Realty Limited

Pvt. 9.66 10.78 8.78 11.49 8.22 5.27


25
Blue Phosphate
Limited

Pvt. 11.45 16.66 15.54 18.65 49.97 6.84

26
Bohra Industries
Limited

Pvt. 14.08 11.88 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00

27
BHOOMI PHOSPHATE
PVT LTD

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.21 13.14 15.24

28
Chambal Fertilisers
and Chemicals Limited

Pvt. 4197.80 3561.38 6488.62 9816.53 10298.76 20857.68

29

M/s Chambal fertilizers
and chemicals limited
(Mfgr-Arawali
Phosphate Ltd)

Pvt. 0.00 1.62 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00

30

Chambal Fertilizers
and Chemicals Ltd
(Mfgr-Arawali
Phosphate Ltd)

Pvt. 0.00 1.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31

M/s Chamabal
Fertilizers and
chemicals limited
(Mfgr-Patel Phoschem
Pvt. Ltd.)

Pvt. 0.00 0.68 2.55 0.01 0.00 0.00

32
Chemtech Fertilizers
Limited

Pvt. 2.67 1.79 1.91 2.78 6.62 7.20

33
Coromandel
International Ltd.

Pvt. 2051.23 2674.26 3384.36 4747.84 6501.97 11830.85

34
CIL-Kota (Earlier
Liberty-Kota)

Pvt. 5.34 11.61 25.49 18.67 77.70 59.93

35
Coromandel
International Limited-Munirabad

Pvt. 0.00 40.19 2.70 21.17 19.73 22.91

36
CIL-Nimrani (Earlier
Liberty Urvarak-
Nimrani)

Pvt. 18.91 36.64 40.00 35.69 152.76 98.82

37
CIL-Pali (Earlier
Liberty-Pali)

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 15.46

38
CIL-Raibareli (Earlier
Liberty-Raibareli)

Pvt. 1.31 0.00 0.08 0.02 0.00 0.01

39
CIL-Udaipur (Earlier
Liberty-Madri)

Pvt. 21.94 51.75 72.95 53.75 189.86 134.37

40
CIL-Vadodra (Earlier
Liberty-Vadodra)

Pvt. 15.87 8.97 33.16 52.10 123.98 77.90

41
Coimbatore Pioneer
Fertilizer Private
Limited

Pvt. 5.46 7.46 6.91 11.85 24.91 24.99

42
Datta Agro Services
Pvt Ltd

Pvt. 9.47 2.81 0.18 4.05 0.00 0.00

43
Dhanlakshmi Biochem
Private Limited

Pvt. 1.70 5.69 7.80 9.46 38.53 40.01

44
D D SUPER BIO
ORGANICS PRIVATE
LIMITED

Pvt. 1.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

45
FARMFIELDS
PRIVATE LTD

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.41

46
Gayatri Spinners
Limited

Pvt. 1.77 1.67 7.50 4.10 14.01 11.63

47
GDS Chemicals And
Fertilizers (P) LTD.

Pvt. 2.39 3.65 2.69 6.82 13.34 13.37

48 Gemini Fertilizers Pvt. 2.78 2.81 3.06 1.50 2.21 1.10

49
Greenstar Fertilizers
Ltd.

Pvt. 668.84 539.94 569.37 749.74 940.34 1487.80

50
Gujarat Narmada
Valley Fertilizers &

Pvt. 767.80 698.78 1018.34 1632.64 1604.78 3191.32


Chemicals Ltd.

51
Gujarat State Fertilizers
& Chemicals Limited

Pvt. 1227.63 1785.75 2025.86 3285.84 3027.95 4553.75

52
Hindalco Industries
Limited

Pvt. 241.79 186.12 359.65 566.17 530.54 1113.64

53
HINDUSTAN
URVARAK &
RASAYAN LIMITED

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3017.33

54 Ishika Fertilizers Ltd Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 7.11 13.98

55 Indra Industries Limited Pvt. 0.00 0.31 1.72 0.48 0.21 0.53

56
Indian Phosphate
Limited

Pvt. 3.79 3.20 0.29 0.00 0.00 0.49

57 Indian Phosphate Ltd Pvt. 0.00 3.65 14.63 16.01 55.49 39.34

58
Indorama India Private
Limited-Import

Pvt. 415.53 132.90 559.30 776.88 567.98 743.94

59
Indorama India Private
Limited

Pvt. 398.95 332.50 682.86 1070.41 1091.30 1516.32

60
Indorama India Pvt Ltd
IGF Jagdishpur (Earlier
Grasim)

Pvt. 1042.46 1070.41 1634.04 2060.83 2278.92 4794.87

61 Indian Potash Limited Pvt. 3999.36 2850.60 3196.60 4655.93 7273.36 11705.61

62
IPL (formerly Sri
Krishna Fertilizer
Limited)

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.66

63
Indian Potash Limited
( Madan Madhav )

Pvt. 2.30 1.01 1.17 0.27 0.00 0.00

64
Indian Potash
Ltd.(Manglam
Phosphate)

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 6.02 3.35 0.00 0.44

65
IPL-Mangalam
phosphate

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.49

66
Indian Potash
Ltd.(Prem Sakhi)

Pvt. 4.61 0.35 0.77 0.32 0.00 0.00

67

Indian Potash Limited
(Mfgr-Sadhana
Phosphates & Chems
Pvt. Ltd, Fatehgarh)

Pvt. 2.16 5.33 2.23 0.77 0.00 0.00

68
Indian Potash Limited
(Sri Krishna)

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

69
Jubilant Agri and
Consumer Products Ltd
(Gajraula Unit)

Pvt. 35.36 35.79 46.12 47.72 114.65 98.96

70 Jagdamba Phosphate Pvt. 10.78 13.60 18.64 11.79 18.28 16.75

71
Jubilant Agri and
Consumer Products Ltd
(Kapasan Unit)

Pvt. 0.00 0.48 0.32 12.84 124.05 108.57

72
Jay Shree Chemicals &
Fertilisers

Pvt. 20.45 26.30 18.79 27.38 73.69 65.71

73
KANPUR
FERTILIZERS &
CHEMICALS LIMITED

Pvt. 1423.91 1072.00 1243.80 2040.11 1386.88 3123.16

74
KASTURCHAND
FERTILIZERS (P) LTD

Pvt. 0.62 2.35 3.39 4.74 16.56 14.96

75
Khaitan Chemicals &
Fertilizers Ltd.(Import)

Pvt. 0.11 8.87 4.86 8.24 0.78 0.59

76
Khaitan Chemicals &
Fertilizers Ltd (Arihant
Unit)

Pvt. 1.17 0.70 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00

77
Khaitan Chemicals &
Fertilizers Ltd.-Dahej

Pvt. 13.45 16.57 15.65 29.15 76.91 63.71


78
Khaitan Chemicals &
Fertilizers Ltd.
(Fatehpur Unit)

Pvt. 12.33 5.06 9.59 15.80 44.58 36.54

79
Khaitan Chemicals &
Fertilizers Ltd. (Jhansi)

Pvt. 16.34 9.79 12.43 15.75 49.95 36.72

80
Khaitan Chemicals &
Fertilisers Ltd.
(Nimbehera Unit)

Pvt. 24.78 20.39 23.40 27.84 86.03 53.08

81
Khaitan Chemicals &
Ferts. Limited (Nimrani
Unit)

Pvt. 43.22 39.82 45.26 58.29 142.03 99.33

82
Khaitan Chemicals &
Fertilizers Ltd
(Rajnandgaon Unit)

Pvt. 7.10 3.82 5.86 7.58 24.04 26.39

83
Kribhco Fertilizers
Limited

Pvt. 586.97 1780.02 1482.40 2157.08 1936.25 4755.11

84
Kisan Phosphates
Private limited

Pvt. 0.00 12.99 16.47 19.98 63.43 47.09

85
Krishana Phoschem
Ltd

Pvt. 0.00 19.62 35.24 35.07 94.57 85.68

86 KPR Agrochem Ltd Pvt. 0.00 2.71 3.33 11.21 16.75 26.75

87
KPR CROPSCIENCES
Pvt Ltd under
leased130422 310325

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.72

88 KPR Agrochem Ltd. Pvt. 23.33 4.13 4.22 0.01 0.00 0.00

89
Krishna Industrial
Corporation Ltd

Pvt. 0.86 0.75 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

90
KISAN SHAKTI
FERTILIZERS and
PESTICIDES PVT LTD

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.70

91 LT International Limited Pvt. 0.06 2.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

92
Mahadhan Phosphate
Pvt. Ltd. (Mahidpur)

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

93
Matix Fertilisers And
Chemicals Limited

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1320.46 4353.60

94

Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals (Mfgr.-
Madhya Bharat Agro
Products Limited Unit –
II)

Pvt. 11.90 1.83 1.17 0.76 0.00 0.00

95
Madhya Bharat Agro
Products Limited-I

Pvt. 0.00 8.70 13.12 13.80 34.08 34.16

96
Madhya Bharat Agro
Products Limited – II

Pvt. 0.00 17.10 29.68 38.93 138.01 370.43

97
Madhya Bharat
Phosphate Private
Limited-II

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.27 5.53 49.48 52.72

98
Mangalore Chemicals
and Fertilizers Limited

Pvt. 843.47 1713.45 1422.14 1336.84 1703.11 2542.69

99
Mexican Agro
Chemical Limited

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.97 16.48 24.00

100
Madan madhav
fertilizers and
chemicals Pvt Ltd

Pvt. 0.00 1.94 2.88 3.00 7.26 5.93

101
MOSAIC INDIA PVT.
LTD.

Pvt. 855.32 417.10 821.25 1251.63 1313.17 1866.49

102
Mahadhan Phosphate
Private Limited (Mfgr.
Arihant Phosphate)

Pvt. 0.00 4.10 3.65 1.68 0.03 0.00

103
Ms Sadhana
Phosphates and
Chemicals Ltd

Pvt. 0.00 2.89 9.35 11.30 50.81 57.81


104
Narmada Agro
Chemicals Pvt. Ltd.

Pvt. 0.00 1.05 0.21 0.00 0.99 0.31

105
Narmada Bio-Chem
Limited

Pvt. 11.93 8.99 17.32 18.09 37.69 52.02

106
Narmada Bio-Chem
Ltd-Arihant

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.39 4.66 0.20

107
Nandwana chemicals &
fertilizers Pvt Ltd

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 1.73 3.60 14.19 9.11

108
Nagarjuna Fertilizers
and Chemicals Limited

Pvt. 678.73 2651.07 676.80 1834.02 1793.24 5100.92

109
N G FERTILIZERS
AND CHEMICALS
PVT.LTD

Pvt. 4.18 0.68 10.73 6.86 28.40 23.85

110 Nirma Limited Pvt. 9.45 5.24 16.07 14.85 27.45 27.59

111
Ostwal
Phoschem(India)
Limited

Pvt. 0.00 23.62 29.77 54.06 76.55 65.48

112 Patel Phoschem Ltd. Pvt. 9.52 5.23 21.18 30.05 70.90 66.40

113
The Phosphate
Company Ltd.

Pvt. 12.79 19.47 20.88 18.48 60.89 51.39

114
Paradeep Phosphate
Limited

Pvt. 1110.59 920.56 1482.06 2090.61 3595.32 4086.85

115
PARADEEP
PHOSPHATES LTD –
CFCL

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.83 0.00 0.00

116
Patel Phoschem
Limited Unit II

Pvt. 0.00 3.65 0.60 0.51 0.00 0.00

117
Paradeep Phosphates
Ltd (Erstwhile ZACL
Goa Plant)

Pvt. 1241.22 1670.27 1819.44 1246.01 1525.53 2797.68

118
Patel Phoschem
Limited-Khemli

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.66 26.16

119

Progressive
Fertichem(P) Ltd.
(Chemicals &
Fertilizers Division)

Pvt. 7.76 8.39 10.89 12.83 34.15 27.36

120
Prem Sakhi Fertilizer
Limited

Pvt. 0.00 2.23 6.16 6.89 23.44 15.78

121
Rajlaxmi Agrotech
India Private Limited

Pvt. 11.64 14.86 13.37 15.47 40.60 19.58

122
Rama Krishi Rasayan
Limited

Pvt. 28.61 40.80 35.76 39.74 96.23 73.89

123
Rama Phospates
Limited ( Indore Unit )

Pvt. 37.50 33.01 39.25 45.25 116.25 78.90

124
RAMA PHOSPHATES
LIMITED-ARIHANT
(APFL)

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.14

125
Rama Phosphates
Limited (Udaipur Unit)

Pvt. 38.07 35.48 52.28 45.39 117.35 90.32

126

Ranar Agrochem Ltd.(
formerly known as
Prathyusha Chemicals
and Fertilisers Ltd.)

Pvt. 2.04 5.43 1.91 2.73 4.01 7.07

127
R.C. Fertilizers Pvt.
Ltd.

Pvt. 14.66 14.71 22.17 29.64 66.29 38.14

128
Rashtriya Chemicals &
Fertilizers (Mfgr-Devyani Phosphate)

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 5.89 0.71 0.00 0.00

129
R C FERTILISERS
PVT. LTD. UDAIPUR

Pvt. 5.60 5.88 3.51 1.16 0.04 0.09

130
Ramagundam
Fertilizers and

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 569.11 3891.75


Chemicals Limited

131
R.M. Phosphates &
Chemicals Pvt. Ltd.

Pvt. 0.00 25.11 37.93 35.41 105.74 106.93

132 Sai Fertilizers Pvt. Ltd. Pvt. 18.34 21.13 25.53 30.78 83.43 56.34

133
SARDAR AGRO
FERTILIZERS and
CHEMICALS PVT LTD

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.14

134
Shriram Fertilizers and
Chemicals

Pvt. 336.55 900.47 561.44 977.98 782.81 1900.55

135
Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals(Mfgr-Asian
Fertilizers)

Pvt. 11.46 0.10 1.45 1.25 0.00 0.00

136
Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals(Mfgr-
Ganpati Fertilizes)

Pvt. 10.04 1.73 1.90 1.36 0.32 0.00

137
Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals(Mfgr-Indra
Industries Limited)

Pvt. 10.54 1.65 1.28 0.09 0.01 0.00

138
Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals (Mfgr-Kisan
Phosphate)

Pvt. 9.42 4.04 0.29 3.30 0.00 0.11

139
Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals (Mfgr-
Krishna Phoschem)

Pvt. 33.31 4.16 3.77 0.94 0.01 0.00

140

Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals (Mfgr-
MadhyaBharat Agro
Products)

Pvt. 21.48 3.33 1.88 0.16 0.00 0.00

141

Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals (Mfgr-
Madhya Bharat
Phosphate – Jhabua)

Pvt. 14.65 2.26 3.41 0.80 0.00 0.00

142

Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals (Mfgr-
Madhya Bharat
Phosphate – Raisen)

Pvt. 2.15 0.24 2.75 0.29 0.01 0.00

143
Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals (Mfgr-
Ostwal Phoschem)

Pvt. 17.16 4.48 2.19 0.32 1.40 0.00

144
Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals (Mfgr – RM
Phosphate)

Pvt. 24.40 3.63 3.16 0.26 0.00 0.00

145
Shriram Fertilisers &
Chemicals (Mfgr-Shree
Pushkar Chemicals)

Pvt. 15.60 4.92 1.57 0.03 0.00 0.00

146
SHRI GANPATI
FERTILIZERS LTD

Pvt. 0.00 8.86 10.56 12.39 52.86 58.43

147
Shiva Global Agro
Industries Ltd.

Pvt. 20.89 20.30 21.13 26.69 65.23 69.11

148
Singham Bio Crop
Care Pvt Ltd

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 1.85 3.74 14.85 19.30

149

Smartchem
Technologies Ltd.
(Earlier Deepak
Fertilizers and
Petrochemicals
Corporation Ltd.)

Pvt. 317.45 473.60 566.92 857.65 1121.72 1790.42

150
SHREE PUSHKAR
CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS LTD

Pvt. 0.00 5.93 11.88 20.39 36.20 43.43

151
Southern
Petrochemicals

Pvt. 1060.67 1643.20 1701.84 1167.26 1661.82 1498.73


Industries Corporation
Limited

152
SmartChem
Technologies Ltd(Mfgr-Aarti Fertilizers)

Pvt. 8.63 12.17 5.59 4.04 1.66 0.12

153
Subhodaya Chemicals
Private Limited

Pvt. 2.48 0.45 9.56 7.36 12.93 9.74

154
Suman Phosphate &
Chemicals Limited

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.10 0.00 0.08

155
Sunfert International
Pvt. Ltd

Pvt. 0.00 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

156
The Andhra Sugars
Limited

Pvt. 0.49 8.10 2.83 3.39 6.45 4.31

157
Teesta Agro Industries
Limited

Pvt. 21.30 22.72 17.57 26.14 60.50 38.80

158
Teesta Agro Industries
Ltd Chittorgarh

Pvt. 2.48 10.34 11.38 8.48 38.13 38.02

159
T.J. Agro Fertilizers
Pvt. Ltd.

Pvt. 2.66 5.43 5.02 6.58 13.00 6.87

160
Transworld Furtichem
Pvt. Ltd.

Pvt. 27.98 21.97 13.12 19.84 3.48 3.70

161
VARUN FERTILIZERS
PRIVATE LIMITED

Pvt. 5.37 1.29 0.44 0.20 0.00 0.00

162
VINAYAKA Agro
Fertilizers India Pvt.
Ltd.

Pvt. 4.57 7.67 5.26 7.15 14.67 7.52

163
V. K. Phosphates
Limited

Pvt. 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

164
Yara Fertilisers India
Private Limited

Pvt. 655.69 1910.09 1774.49 2656.09 2409.12 5799.54

165
Zuari Agro Chemicals
Limited-SSP

Pvt. 6.77 7.24 63.54 5.70 18.72 47.64

166
Zuari Industries Ltd
(DMCC)

Pvt. 0.00 0.00 0.77 0.00 0.00 0.00
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